In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the WU O 7

&

Insolvency {England & .
Heles) fules 2016 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court
A0S 01/05/2020 #83
COMPANIES HOUSE
I i Company details

Company number ’?FFEF’?ES

Company name in full | Saki Limited

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

|

! Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Kevin J

Surname Hellard

I Liquidator’s address
Building name/number | 30 Finsbury Square
Street [

Post town [on don

County/Region 1

o [E[c[2 [A[ [1]A]6
Country I

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forenamet(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liguidator.

! Liquidator’s address

Building namefmumber r

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street r

another liquidator.

|

Post town l

County/Region |

mose [ [ [ [ [ [
Country (

04/17 Version 1.0



WUGQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

I Period of progress report

i o[t b [2llilo
o [ b [lalolefo

I Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | Somare

Signature date ’T,d_ ’T’T ’TITFIY_

04/17 Version 1.0




WUQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

BT’resenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wili help Companies House if there is a query
on the ferm, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Elisabeth A Lubin

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name Grant Thornton UK LLP

|*¥** 30 Finsbury Square
| London
Post town EC2A 1AG

CountyfRegion

= [ [

Country

‘DX

Telephone

020 7184 4300
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




wommercialin connaence

° GrantThornton

Our ret:  $30202519/KJH/IDM/CXB/LKG/7 Insolvency and asset recovery

Grant Thornton UK LLP

) 2 Glass Whart
To the creditors and members Temple Quay

Bristol
BS2 OEL

T +44 (0117 305 7600
F +44 (0)117 955 4934

27 April 2020

Dear Sir/ Madam

Saki Limited - In Liquidation {the Company)
County Court at Manchester No 2749 of 2017
1 Introduction

1.1 Following my appointment as liquidator of the Company on 1 March 2018, in accordance with Part 18 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, | now report on the progress of the liquidation for the
year ended 29/02/2020 and attach:

= Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 29/02/2020 and also for the
whole liquidation to that date

* Appendix B, Statement of Inscivency Practice 9 disclosure.

1.2 lam authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and am authornsed to act as an insolvency
practitioner. | am bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insolvency appointment.

2 Statutory information

The Company's registered number is 05381829.

3 Progress report

3.1 As previously reported, the liquidation is connected to the bankruptcy of Javed Akhtar Sakhi. The
Company’s filed accounts suggested that the Company may have an interest in three rental properties. |
investigated the ownership of these properties further and concluded that they are not assets of the
Company,

3.2 Since my last report | have conducted further enquines and investigations in order to establish whether
the Company has any assets which may vest in the liquidation estate, which included obtaining and
reviewing the Company’s bank statements.

3.3 No further assets have been identified.

Chartered Accountants Grant Thornton UK LLP 1s a imited liability parinership registered in England and Wales No QC307742 grantthornton.co.uk
Registered office 30 Finsbury Square London EC2A 1AG A list of members 1 available from our registered office Grant Thomton

UK LLP 15 autherised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authorty Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 a member firm of Grant Thornten

Imernational LEd (GTIL) GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide parinership Services are delivered by the member hrms

GTIL and i1s member firms are not agents 6! and do not obhgate, one another and are not liable for one another's acts or omissions

A dist of personnel permitted by Grant Thomton to accept appointments as msolvency practiioners and of their respectve authonsing

bodies may be INgpecled at the above address Please see grantthomion co uk for further details



4.1
4.2
4.3

51
52

53

Lommercial In connidence

Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.
We have received unsecured claims totalling £29,674

Unfortunately, there are insufficient funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors.

Investigations into the affairs of the Company
My investigations did not identify any further matters to be pursued in the liquidation.

The liguidation has remained open pending the finalization of the Javed Sakhi bankruptcy, which has
now been concluded and this case has been move to closure.

You can expect to receive a full closure report detailing the actions and outcomes in the case in due
course.

Remuneration and expenses

As at the date of this report the fee basis has not been set. | do not intend to request the creditors
approval for my fee basis as | do not intend to draw any fees, given that no realisations are anticipated.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the legitimate liguidator. The fraudster
will contact creditors asking for an upfrent fee or tax to release an investment or pay a dividend/ to
enable release of money payable to the creditor. A liquidator would never ask for such a payment nor
instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the hquidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislationflaw in the United Kingdom. Qur privacy notice on our website
(www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/privacy) contains further details as to how we may use, process and store
personal data.

Should you have quenes please contact Elisabeth A Lubin on 0207 865 2867 or email
Elisabeth.A.Lubin@uk.gt.com

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Saki Limited

Kevin J Hellard
Joint Liquidator

Grant Thornton UK LLP 2



Appendix A

Saki Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments

from 1 March 2018 to 29 February 2020

From From
Statement 0t-Mar-18 01-Mar-19
of Affairs to to
Per OR 28-Feb-19 29-Feb-20 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Petitioners Deposit 1,600.00 0.00  1,600.00
1,600.00 0.00 1,600.00
Payments
OR Statutory Fees 11,000.00 0.00 11,00000
ISA Account Fees 88 00 88.00 176.00
DTI Cheque Fees 0.15 0.00 0.15
Statutoery Advertising 68.70 0.00 68.70
VAT irrecoverable 13.74 0.00 13.74
11,170.59 88.00 11,258.59
Net Receipts/{Payments) (9,570.59) (88.00) (9,658.59)
Made up as follows
ISA - NIB 4.3.20 (9,488.00) (88.00} (9,576.00)
Grant Thornton Loan Account (82.59) 0.00 (82.59)

(9,570.59) (88.00) (9,658.59)

Note:

Note that, as there have been insufficient realisations into the estate, Grant Thornton UK LLP has funded payment of the estate’s
expenses necessary to progress the case and to comply with statute. This is shown by way of a lcan account in the receipts and
payments account. The loan will be repayable as an expense of the liquidation in the same priority as attaches to the respective
expenses comprising the loan. In the event there are insufficient realisations to repay the loan, Grant Thornton UK LLP will
write-off the final balance when the liquidation is ciosed but reserves its right to recover such balance should circumstances

subsequently permit.



‘pejediiue
aJe suones)jeas ou Jey) usAlb ‘saa) Aue MEIP O} PUSIUI JOU Op § SE SISBq 93 Aw J0) |eAcidde si1o)palo au) jsanbai 0} pusjul Jou Op | 195 Uaaq Jou Sey SIseq 89} ay) Jodal SIy) JO djep 3y} je sy

Jojepinbij ayj Jo siseq a9

(seay w0 ‘saay ‘sjybu) sioppaso io) uofjewloju] e
ainsojosip Buuinbal sdiysuoneisy e

S9)BID0SSE 0} Sjualied e

¥JOM JNO PajOBNUOI-GNS  »

sosuadxa pue sjuswasingsiq e

saje) Jno ableys AnoH e

pouad ay} Joj sISAlRUR 1S02 SWIL 6dIS PAlIBIBT ¢

pouad ayy Buunp wes) 118y} pue Jojepinby Ay} AQ SUOP JOAL
SISEQ 994 e

's19A00 | ‘Auewiwns Uy (6d1S) 6 @o10Eld
Aouanjosu] Jo JuaLialelg pue (sainy ay)) GLOZ SBINY (Salepn pue pueBug) Kouaaosu] sy} ‘986 | 10y ASUSA0SU] 3y} Jo sjuawalnbal au} yim uogounfuod uf peiedaid uaaq sey xipuadde siy|

uonepinbi uj — payiwi BEes
2INSO[0SIP § 92110B14 AQUBA|IOSU| JO JuBWBIe)S

(g xipusddy) sejeroosse sy} 4o Jojepinbi sy} 0} sesuadxa pue uoessunwsal ‘sjuswiied

palwI Eg



Saki Limited

Work done by the liquidator and their team during the Period

| am required to detail costs of actual work done in the Period, including any expenses incurred in connection with 1it. | am also required to provide narrative explanation of the work done. The
following tables (narrative followed by numerical) set out this information for the liquidator’s fees incurred. Details of expenses incurred in connection with werk done are provided in the

‘Dishursements and expenses’ section below.

Area of work

Work done Why the work was necessary Financial benefit to creditors Fees incurred
Investigations 315hrs £976.00 £/Mr309.84
General * Secured and reviewed the Company's bank « To determine whether there were any further s This work was necessary to discharge
statements actions or potential asset realisations which coutd the office holders' duties As explained
be pursued in the liquidation under "Why the work was necessary’,
although it did not add financial value to
the estate it adds value to the insolvency
process
Creditors 570 hrs £1,442.00 £/hr252.98
Unsecured ¢ Provided updates to creditors « To keep the creditors informed of the Liquidator's =  This work was completed solely for the
investigations purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate
Administration 29.10hrs  £7,131.00 £/hr245.05
Case management , |njernal reporting « To ensure a commercial strategy is being pursued s  This work was necessary 1o discharge
with appropriate costs the office helders' duties. As explained
under "Why the work was necessary’,
although 1t did not add financial value to
the estate it adds value to the insolvency
process
Reports, circulars  ,  preparation of external reports + To ensure compliance with statutory requirements »  This work was completed solely for the

notices & decisions

purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Treasury,
funding

billing & , Egtablished and mantained bark accounts

for the estate

¢ Maintained the estate’s cash book

To receive funds and make necessary payments
In the name of the Estate

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate



CC . : : poled ey

TONSTF OU6YS'ST B OELe - - : : PoANU) $ee) 6301
alelse ay} o} pyeuaq
EIDUBU J02U1p OU peY PUE SjuaWalinhe

Aomies yym Buifidwos jo asedind suoyebisaaul paunaul 51500
auy 10} A|DoS pale|dilod SEM JIOMSIY] e ased ay} Jo uonesiueblo anjDeyd aINSU3 0] ¢ J0 |3A9] pue ABslels ased maiaal Apeinbay je1auag
B wum_wm ayy 0} Jyauaq
JeidUBUY J981Ip OU pey pue sjuswalnbal
Aomeys ypum Buifidwies jo asodind sI0)ipald 0} papodal uonjepinbit ayj Jo ainNso ay}
ayy Jo} A|910S PRJS|OLLIOD SEM JIOMSIY] @ PUE Pasieuy 2Je SISYEW ||B 8INSUS C} J1apJo Up &  3|qEud O} SJUSINDOP WBASIS: 8y} patedald » ainsoy
9]EISa 2y} 0] Iyauaq
[B15UBUY 1081Ip OU PeY pue siuswaiinbal
Aoimess yum Buikidwes jo esodind pamo sangel|
ay} 1o} A910s pejeidwon sem yom siyy)  « xe) |equajod Aue JO sh asIAPE O} DYINH J0j lapiou) e uaisod xe} s Aueduwion) ay) pemaIngy e xe|

poNw mes



Saki Limited

Detailed SIP9 time cost analysis for the period (Period from 01/03/2019 to 29/02/2020)

o D o o a o
a a0 0 a anag A

ota period end
Realisation of Assats: - - - 0.40 79.00 197.50
Insurance - - - - - - - - - - - 0.30 49.50 165.00
General - - - - - - - - - - - 0.10 28.50 295.00
Investigations: 3.15 976.00 309.84 6.1 a— 1,482.25 242.99
Debtor / director / senior - - - - - - - - - - - 1.50 252.50 168.33
empleyees

General - - - - 200 700 00 1.15 278.00 315 976.00 300.84 460 1,220.1% 267.34
Creditors: 5.70] 1,442.00 252.98 8.90| 2,256.50 253.54
Employees & pensions - - - - - - - - - - - 0.30 49.50 165.00
Unsecured - - - - 140 480,00 4.30 952.00 570 1.442.00 25298 8.60| 2,207.00 256.83
Administration: 28.10 7,131.00 245.05 79.45| 19,573.75 246.37
Case management - - 0.60 258 00 050 130 00 0.25 47.25 1.35 435 25 32241 1.35 435.25| 322.41
Reports to creditors, - - - - - - 020 36 00 020 3600 180.00 0.20 36.00 180.00
notices & decisions

Treasury, billing & - - - - 070 126.00 B850, 153000 9.20] 1,656.00 180.00 14.75| 2,660.00 180.34
“.:mﬂn__._u - - 180 83000 - - 2.20 410.00 410 1,240.00 302 44 18.20] 4.,800.50 28217
Pensions - - - - - - - - - - . 0.60 291.00 485.00
Closure - - - - - - 550 1.,070.00 550 1,070 Q0 194 55 550 1,070.00 194.55
General 075 36375 210 884 50 1.20 367 50 470 1,078.00 8.75] 2,693.75 307.86 38.85| 10,481.00 269.78
Total 0.75 38375 460 1 .3N.S_ 550 18115 26.80| 5,399.25 37.95 9,545.00 251.62 ua.uw— 23,291 .mo— 248.62
Notes:

Partner includes partners and directors

Manager includes associate directors and managers

Executive includes assistant manager and executives

Due to enhancements to our SIPS reporting systems, allocation of time against areas of work may differ to previous periods, however this does not affect overall total time costs
Total time costs paid to date £Nil




‘JuswpuaLe ue yons Buimojjoy
Hodal JXaU ay) UILIM PRJIBIDP 30 (Im Sjudupuswe AUy a1nmpny 3y u sajel Ino ab1eyd Jno puawe o) Jybu ay) anesal 9NN 6102 J990J00 | Souls paldde aney sajes IN0 abieyd JuauNd Syl

B 08l e/ col-551 poddng

- - - e 08l Aanseaiy

oozsek SvE-002 00z-S91 G67-002 Iojens|uwpY

- - ‘ - sie 5ZE-6v2 3AANo9X3

ove G7£-082 o¥E 05€-00¢ JeBeuew JueysiSSY

‘ oLy GI4-0EE oM 0Z4-0€e JeBeuey

ey 085-08¢ g8y BP0V Joaulp Serdossy

 gag 059-00% 565 SpS-08F  Jopaug

Ghi 5L SvL 059045 " 1eupied

g 3 3 3 )
Xe| g Suoisuag AoudAjOSU) XB) P SUOISUSd Kouaajosu)

BLNY 01 GLOZIOL/ LG WoI4

610Z/60/0€ 01 L10Z/ZL1L0 WO

‘SMD||0) SE Sl pUB 9SED AU} Jo AIxa|dWwoD pue aInjeu ay) UCHEISPISUCD oJUl a)e) paljdde $a1e) Jno abieys Apncy ay] pasn ye)s jo apesb yoes 1o} saInuILL g Jo sHuN u) pabieys s alul)

s3)e1 o abieyd Ajunoy

paywi 14eg



Saki Limited

Statement of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period

This table provides details of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period in connection with the work done by the liquidator, description of which is provided in the ‘Work done’
section above

Incurred in the Period (£) Cumulatively incurred as at Period end (£) Of which paid by the estate as at Period end (£)
Category 1 disburssments
Bond ) 1000 :
Statutory >a<mm_w_=m. ) S - w0 .
Category 2 disbursements -
Mileage Nia - - R
Expenses
N/a j - :
Total expenses and disbursements - 78.70 T -

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and fall into two categories:

Category 1 disbursements

These are also known as ‘out of pocket expenses' and are payments to independent third parties where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable to the insolvent estate; they can be
drawn without prior approval and consist of the following categories

» Travel and subsistence — these costs, which exclude mileage, are incurred by staff in attending trading premises or meetings, for example
s Office costs — these are costs such as postage or courier charges which are incurred in managing the case
» Statutory costs — these are costs such as bonding and advertising relating specifically to the case, which are required by statute

They also include expenses which have been paid using a Grant Thornton Loan, the balance of which (if any) can be seen on the liquidator's receipts and payment account at Appendix A.

Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the insolvent estate but not a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by an
office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as an office
holder's remuneration.

To the extent that recovery of category 2 disbursements is sought, this will be for mileage only.

Mileage is charged at 45p a mile, VAT is added as appropriate. Details of these costs are also provided in the table above.



“1s9nbai uo ‘abieyd jo aa1y sod Aq uogeuuoyur iy Aiddns [im am ‘Aageuls)y

[EROd 00 UOIIOGIIUEID MMy Sany

:9JISQOM S,UOJUICY | JUBIS) BIA BGR|IEAR SI SBBJILULUOD
40 SUOIUN; pUE S3(0J ay] pue ‘sasy {siciepinbll Jo siojensiLpe "3')) Sieproyaoo BupseBal pue Aouaajosur ut SIYBL JIBY) PUB)SIEPUN 0) SISqUWASLL PUB SI0HPR10 djay 0) uoeulo)U|

slaquuswl pue s10}IpaJd 10} Uclewoju|

JoIuod [enuajod e o} asy aalb Aew yoiym
‘Jojepinbi| e SN 0} sadiAlas apiacsd oym Jo ‘siseq s § Jojepinbil ayl Butacidde Joj siqisuodsal salped Aue ypm sdiysuonelal (euossad 1o $5aUISNG AUE JO BIBME JOU SI1B BM JBY) WUYUOD |

ainso|osip buuinbas sdiysuonejay

‘diysuonefes [eucsiad 1o ssauisng
B SBY ‘W) JNO UILJIM [ENPIAPUI UE 10 "Ll NG {86pajmouy 1no o 1s8q sy 0}) Woym yim Aled e Wos 10 Wil N0 LYY WO SBJIAISS PIISIUD 10U SARY SM 'pOLISd BY) Ul 1BY) WIYUoD |

SO)BID0SSE 0) Sjuswied
“WEs) IN0 10 sM AQ INO PaLIED USBY BABY SSIMIBLIO PINOT JBY) SHOM AUE INC PaIoBIU0D-qNS 10U SABY M ‘POLISY B4) Ul ‘Tey) LLIUCS |
YJOM JNO PSIOBAU0I-QNS

papwIy yeg



